

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

In the Matter of the Application of Enbridge
Energy, Limited Partnership, for a
Certificate of Need and a Routing Permit
for the Proposed Line 3 Replacement
Project in Minnesota from the North Dakota
Border to the Wisconsin Border.

Appellate Case Nos.
#A20-1071
#A20-1072
#A20-1074
#A20-1075
#A20-1077

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE NORTHERN COUNTIES LAND USE COORDINATING BOARD**

Anne Marcotte (0304414)
PO Box 192
Hill City, MN 55748
(218)256.0277
Chair, Northern Counties Land Use Coordinating Board
NCLUCB
amarco@centurytel.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PROCEDURE/HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SHOULD THE LINE 3 REGULATORY PROCESS INCLUDE A “SOCIAL PERMIT CONCEPT” WHEN ALL THE STATUTORILY MANDATED STANDARDS FOR ECONOMIC, ENVIRONMENTAL AND SAFETY RELATED ANALYSES, STUDIES AND STATE AUTHORIZATIONS HAVE BEEN MET?	4
II. DOES THE LINE 3 PROJECT COMPROMISE THE TRANSITION TO A LOW-CARBON ECONOMY OR BECOME A VENUE FOR A SUPPLY-SIDE MARKET INTERVENTION AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR A PUBLICLY DELIBERATED COMPREHENSIVE ENERGY POLICY?	8
III. LINE 3 PROJECT IS ESSENTIAL FOR PIPELINE INTEGRITY AND ECONOMIC CONTINUITY.	12
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	Page
Minn. Stat. § 116D.02, subd. 3, 9 and 16	10
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03	1
MSA Chapt. 471.59; per Rule 129.03	1
<u>OTHER:</u>	
Dion, Jason, “Arguments for and Against Supply-Side Climate Policies”, Canada’s Ecofiscal Commission, Dept. of Economics, McGill University, May 14, 2019.	9
Great Plains Institute, “A Clean Fuels Policy for the Midwest”, A White Paper from the Midwestern Clean Fuels Policy Initiative, January, 2020.	15
Great Plains Institute, “ Transport Infrastructure for Carbon Capture and Storage: Infrastructure for Mid-Century Decarbonization”, June 2020.	15
Kah, Marianne, “Electric Vehicles and Their Impact on Oil Demand: Why Forecasters Differ”, Interim Report, Center on Global Energy Policy, Columbia University, July, 2018.	11
Kaufman, Noah, “A Near-Term Net Zero Alternative to the Social Cost for Setting Carbon Prices”, Journal of Nature and Climate Change, August, 2020.	10
Larson, Eric, “Net-Zero America: Potential Pathways, Infrastructure, and Impacts”, Princeton University, December 15, 2020.	13
Moore, Michal C., “The Question of Social License and Regulatory Responsibility”, University of Calgary, School of Public Policy, Vol 8, Issue 7, March 2016.	5
